

No. 23-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Nora Ahmed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

William P. Gibbens
Ian Atkinson
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY
& MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70112

Counsel for Petitioner

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG LLP
240 Kent Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11249
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Ben Wizner
Vera Eidelman
Brian Hauss
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The undeniably important constitutional question is squarely presented	3
II. The Fifth Circuit’s First Amendment rule is starkly wrong	5
III. The Court should reinstate the <i>Claiborne</i> rule in this case	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	3
<i>Cloer v. Gynecology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1099 (2000) (mem.)	2
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	10
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	9
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. 1 (2020) (per curiam)	1, 2, 12
<i>Morrisson v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	7

<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	12
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2106	12
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:97	5, 9
Other Authorities	
Black History, <i>Martin Luther King, Jr. Was Arrested 29 Times for these So-Called Crimes</i>	8
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail, in Why We Can’t Wait</i> 76-95 (Signet, 3d prtng. 1964)	8
